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FAX: (415) 685-9148

& GrounDwATER

February 3, 1995

Mr. Tom Peacock
Alameda County

1137 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA. 94502

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenus, Cakland, California
GTi Project 020204554

Dear Mr. Peacock:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., Groundwater Technology presents the monthly groundwater
monitoring data collected on October 28 and November 15, 1994, and the quarterly monitoring and
sampling data collected on December 1, 1994, from the site referenced above. The sight groundwater
monitoting wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of
separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were detected in monitoring
well MW-3, A potentiometric surface map is presented in attachment 1. A summary of groundwater
monitering data is presented in attachment 2.

After measuring depth to water, the monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Groundwater
monitoring and sample collection protocol and field data sheets are presented in attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-as motor oil by Modified EPA methods 3510/8015.
Additionally, groundwater samples from monitoring well MW-1 were analyzed for dissolved benzene,
toluene, sthylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA method 602. Groundwater samples from
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7 and MW-8 were analyzed for BTEX and for TPH-
as-gasoline by EPA method 8020. Groundwater samples from monitoring wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-6,
MW-7 and MW-8 wate analyzed for dissolved cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc by EPA
methods 6010 and 7421. Groundwaler samples from monitoring well MW-4 were analyzed for lead by
EPA method 7421. A distribution map for benzene and TPH as gasoline s presentad in attachment 1.
Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody records are included in attachment 4.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at (510) 671-2387.

Sincerely,
Groundwater Technology, Inc.
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Michael J. Wray
Project Manager
Attachments

co: Bernadine Palka, PE

Offices throughout the U.S., Canada and Querseas



ATTACHMENT 1
Figures

1. Potentiometric Surface Map (12/01/94)
2. Concentrations of Benzens and TPH as Gascline in Groundwater (12/01/94)
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ATTACHMENT 2

Tables
1. Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
2. Summary of Historical Groundwatsr Analyses
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Tslsgraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well 1D Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-1 26.20 12/30/92 10.60 -- -- 15.60
02/26/93 10.14 -- -- 16.06
' 03/24/93 10.48 -- -- 15.72
04/27/93 11.30 -- -- 14.90
05/28/93 11.43 -- -- 14.77
06/21/93 11.71 - ne 14.49
07/22/93 11.87 -- - 14.33
08/13/93 11.94 - -- 14.26
09/16/93 12.05 - - 1415
10/22/93 12.00 - - 14.20
11/03/83 12.10 - -- 14.10
11/24/93 11.97 - - 14.23
12/01/93 11.46 -- - 14,74
12/27/93 11.58 - -- 14.62
01/05/94 11.69 -- -- 14.51
02/08/94 11.87 - -- 14.33
03/09/94 11.08 - -- 1512
04/01/94 11.47 -- - 1473
05/10/94 10.77 - -- 15.43
06/30/94 11.82 -- -- 14,38
07/28/94 11.90 -- -- 14.30
08/31/94 11.94 -- -- 14.26
09/27/94 12.04 - . - 14.16
16/28/94 12.06 -- - 14.14
11/15/24 10.02 -- == 16.18
12/01/94 10.61 -- - 15.59
MW-2 26.50 12/30/92 10.65 -- -- 15.85
02/26/93 10.56 - -- 15.94
03/24/93 10.52 - - 15.98
04/27/93 11.17 - - 15.33
05/28/93 1t.12 .- - 15.38
06/21/93 11.41 - - 15.09
a7/22/93 11.50 - -- 15.00
08/13/93 11.54 -- -- 14.96
09/16/93 11.62 - - 14.88
10/22/93 11.57 - -- 14.93
11/03/93 11.65 - -- 14.85
11/24/93 11.52 -- - 14.98
12/01/93 11.08 -- -- 15.42
12/27/93 11.27 -- - 15,23
01/05/94 11.39 -- - 15.11
02/08/94 11.49 -- -- 15.01

03/08/94 11.06 - -- 15.44 ||
04/01/94 11.25 - - 15.25
05/10/94 10.83 -- -- 15.67
06/30/94 11.44 -- -- 15.06
07/28/94 11.48 -- - 15.02
08/31/94 11.56 - -- 14.94
09/27/94 11.61 - -- 14.89
10/28/04 11.65 - - 14.85
11/15/04 9.65 -- - 16.85
12/01/94 10.71 - -- 15.79
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elev. Dats Water Product Thickness Elev.

MW-3 26.34 12/30/92 12.43 - -- 13.91
02/26/93 12.21 -- - 14.13
03/24/93 12.36 - - 13.98
o4/27/93 12.70 -- -- 13.64
05/28/93 12.72 - -- 13.62
08/21/93 12.87 -- ua 13.47
07/22/93 12,92 -- -- 13.42
08/13/93 12.96 . -- 13.38
06/16/93 13.01 12.97 0.04 13,36
10/22/93 NM 12.96 NM NM
11/03/93 13.13 13.02 011 13.30
11/24/93 12.94 12,92 0.02 13.42
12/01/93 12.71 12.69 0.02 13.65
12/27/93 12.77 12.73 0.04 13.60
01/05/94 12.85 12.83 D.02 13.51
a2/08/94 12.37 - - 13.97
03/09/94 12.53 - - 13.81
o4/01/94 12.64 -- - 13.70
05/10/94 12.32 -- - 14.02
06/30/94 12.84 12.82 0.02 13.51
07128194 12.93 12.89 0.04 13.44
08/31/94 13.04 13.01 0.03 13,32
09/27/94 13.13 13.02 0.11 13.30
10/28/94 13.30 13.08 0,22 13.22
11/15/94 11.05 11.02 0.03 15.31
12/01/94 11.80 11,88 0.02 14.46

MW-4 2617 12/30/92 11.53 - Sheen 14.64
02/26/03 11.35 -- - 14.82
03/24/03 11.46 -- - 14.71
04/27/93 11.74 -- - 14.43
0B/28/93 11.77 -- - 14.40
06/21/93 1t1.92 - 14.25
07/22/93 11.95 - 14.22
08/13/93 12.01 - - 14.16
09/16/93 12.08 -- - 14.09
10/22/83 12.03 -- -- 14.14
11/03/93 1210 -- - 14.07
11/24/93 12.02 - - 1415
12/01/93 11.78 .- -- 14.99
12/27/93 11.80 - - 14.97 ||
01/05/94 11.91 - - 1426
02/08/94 11.85 -- - 14,32
03/09/94 11.61 -- == 14.56
04/01/94 11.73 - 14.44
05/10/94 11.49 -- 14.68
06/30/94 11.80 - -- 14.20
07/28/94 11.97 -- “ 14.27
08/31/94 12.06 -- -- 14.11
09/27/94 12.11 -- - 14.06
10/28/94 12.18 -- 13.99
11/15/94 10.72 - - 15.45
12/01/94 11.37 -- - 14.80
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in fect above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Praduct Groundwater
Well ID Elev, Date Water Product Thickness Elev,
MW-5 26.98 12/30/92 10.50 - == 16.48
02/26/93 10.12 - -- 16.86
03/24/93 10.31 - -- 16.67
04/27/93 10.75 - -- 16.23
05/28/93 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/93 10.94 - - 16.04
07/22/93 11,01 - -- 15.97
08/13/83 11.07 - -- 15.91
09/16/93 11.18 -= .- 15.60
10/22/33 1119 - - 15.79
11/03/93 11.23 -- -- 18.75
11/24/93 12.00 - - 14.98
12/01/93 10.84 - - 16.14
12/27/93 10.81 - - 1617
01/05/94 10.96 - - 16.02
02/08/94 10.94 -- - 16.04
03/09/94 10.54 - -- 16,44
04/01/94 10.77 -- -- 16.21
05/10/94 10.44 - - 16.54
06/30/94 10.88 - .- 16.10
07/28/94 10.98 - - 16.00
08/31/94 11.07 - -- 15.91
09/27/94 1112 =- - 15,86
10/28/94 11.21 - - 16.77
11/15/94 10.05 -- -- 16.93
12/01/94 10.39 - - 16.59
MW-6 24.32 12/27/93 11.24 -- -- 13.08
01/05/94 11.39 - -- 12.93
02/08/94 11.15 - - 13147
03/09/94 10,97 - - 13.35
04/01/94 11.25 - - 13.07
05/10/94 10.78 - - 13.54
06/30/94 11.49 - - 12.83
07/28/84 11.59 - -- 12.73
08/31/94 11.56 - -- 12.76
09/27/94 11.65 -- -- 12.67
10/28/94 11.59 -- - 12.73
11/15/94 10.24 - - t4.08
12/01/94 10.30 -~ - 14.02
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in fest above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Cakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well ID Elev. Date Water Product Thickness Elev.
MW-7 24.88 12/27/93 11.80 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.53 -- -- 13.35

02/08/94 11.90 - -- 12.98

03/09/94 11.23 -- -- 13.65

04/01/94 11.34 - -- 13.54

05/10/94 11.02 - - 13.86

06/30/94 11.49 -- - 13.38

07/28/94 11.58 - 13.30

08/31/94 11.69 - 1319

09/27/94 11.73 - 13.16

10/28/94 11.77 - -~ 13.11

11/15/94 16.29 -- -- 14.59

12/01/94 10.89 -- -- 13.99

MW-8 26.12 12/27/93 12.45 -~ -- 13.67
01/05/94 12.57 -- -- 13.55

02/08/94 12.02 - - 1410

03/09/94 12.22 - -- 13.90

04/01/94 12.33 - - 13.79

05/10/94 12.00 -- -~ 14.12

08/30/94 12.52 -- -- 13.60

07/28/94 12.61 -- -- 13.51

08/31/94 12.72 -- -- 13.40

09/27/94 12.80 -- -- 13.32

10/28/94 12.84 - - 13.28

11/15/94 11.72 - -- 14.40

12/01/94 11.87 - -- 14,25

Notes: "--" indicates ho datum for the cell, including "product not detected"

NM =
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Stors 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Well Date Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- | Total TPH as TPH as Dissolved
D Sampled benzene | Xylenes Gasocline Motor Oil {mg/l} Metals

MW-1 | 12/30/92 1 1 2 2 -- - 1 -
03/24/93 0.4 1 0.3 10 - - 1 -
06/21/93 <0.3 1 2 [ - “*<100 - -
09/16/93 <0.3 0.7 <0.3 7 - *2100 - --
12/01/93 0.4 1 2 7 -- - - -
12/30/93 - - -- -- - <100 - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <03 1 4.2 - <100 - -
D6/30/94 0.8 0.7 2.4 15 - <100 - -
09/27/94 0.9 0.5 1.4 10 - *<250 -- -
12/01/94 0.4 0.4 <0.3 6.6 - *<250 -

Mw-2 | 12/30/92 0.7 «0.3 <0.3 3 190 - 1 *ND
03/24/93 0.6 <0.3 <0.3 2 120 - <1 *ND
06/21/93 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.7 82 **<100 -- ND
09/16/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 28 <100 - ND
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 68 - - ND
12/30/93 - - - - - 310 --
03/09/94 <0.3 <03 <Q.3 <0.5 47 <100 -- ND
06/30/94 <03 <0.8 <0.3 <0.5 <10 100 - ND
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 *<250 - 415
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 54 4,300 - %

MW-3 | 12/30/92 11 0.9 <0.3 2 910 -- 20 AND
03/24/93 28 0.7 1 8 3,300 - 28 *15
06/21/93 21 5 2 19 2,600 32,000 26 g
09/16/93 - -- - -- - - - -
12/01/83 - - - -- - - - -
03/09/94 2 1.4 4.5 13 2,000 5,700 *63 ND
06/30/94 - - - - -- -- - -
09/27/94 - - - . -- - -- -
12/01/94 - - - . -- - - -

MW-4 | 12/30/92 2 <0.3 1 <0.5 1,200 - <1 *ND
03/24/93 0.3 0.3 <0.3 <0.5 750 - 2 *7
08/21/93 <0.3 2 <0.3 0.5 660 19,000 - *ND
09/16/93 0.3 <0.3 2 3 410 2,500 - *ND
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 150 390 - *ND
03/09/94 0.7 0.8 2 36 1,500 780 - 'ND
06/30/94 <0.3 1.7 05 1.0 450 130 - ND
09/27/94 0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 110 1,100 - ND
12/01/94 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.8 290 580 - "5

MW-5 | 12/30/92 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 37 - <1 bog
03/24/93 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 0.5 19 - 2 **341
06/21/93 <0.3 <0,3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - ND
09/16/93 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 <10 <100 -- ND
12/01/93 <0.3 <0.9 <0.3 1 17 - - ND
12/30/03 - - - -- -- <100 - -
03/09/94 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 22 <100 - ‘ND
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 -- ND
09/27/94 0.5 0.4 <0.3 <0.5 <10 560 - ND
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <250 -- ND

| @] GrounDWATER
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Well Date Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Tatal TPH as TPH as TPH Dissolved
1D Sampled henzene | Xylenes Gasoline Motor Qil (mg/ly Metals
MW-6 | 12/27/83 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 <1 70
03/09/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 15 <100 -- *ND
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 -- ND
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <Q.5 <10 <250 - ‘%
12/01/94 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <Q.5 <10 <250 - %32
MW-7 12/27/93 <0.3 <0.3 1 2 140 <100 <1 240
03/09/94 <0.3 <1.0 1.5 41 620 <100 - °ND
06/30/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 33 <100 - ND
09/27/94 <0.3 <Q.3 0.4 Q.7 52 ‘<250 - ND
12/01/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1.1 <10 *<250 - 928
MW-8 12/27/33 0.4 4 0.4 1 390 <100 <1 Ik
03/09/94 0.6 0.8 05 1.5 420 <100 -- *ND
0B/30/94 a.g <0.3 <Q.3 1.1 250 <100 - ND
09/27/94 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 210 *<250 - g
12/01/94 54 <0.3 0.7 1.3 230 *=250 - ‘ND

Source: GTEL Environmental Laboratories

Motes: "--" indicates no datum for the cell, including “not analyzed for this eonstituent’. Values beginning with "<" indicate the

compound was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits.

mg/| = Milligrams per liter

TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons

ND = Non-detectable {detection limits for each metal is listed in laboratory reports, included in attachment 4)

* = Water samples were not filtered, analytical results represent total metals present, not dissolved
conhcentrations.

il = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.

e = Dissolved lead

b = Dissolved lead only analyte detected

° = Dissolved lead, cadmium, total chroemium, nickel, and zinc.

d = Cadmium only analyte detected.

N = Hydrocarbon pattern not characteristic of motor oil.

! = Uncategorized eampounds included in concentration

9

= Zine only analyte detected
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ATTACHMENT 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol
and
Field Data Sheets
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GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE
COLLECTION PROTOCOL

G-rbui_lt_c!jg\'r#tlgr__l'-honitorlng

Grbuhdﬁéiér n-io.n'ltorlng Is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitorlng System. The
INTERFACE PROBE" Well Monitoring System Is a hand held, battery operated device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring

System cbnsists of a dual-sensing probe which utilizes an optical liquid sensor and electrical
conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monitoting Is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation Is then calculated for each well
and a potentiometric surface map Is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected the
water elevation Is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Proddct thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatlle
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations, if
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered In a well, the product Is visually inspected to conflrm and
note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment Is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distilled or delonized water before monltoring each well.

Groundwatei? Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficlent water Is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. - Wells are purged using elther a polyviny! chioride (PVC) baller fitted with a
check valve or with a stalnless stee! submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment Is
decontaminated before use In each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with delonized or distilled water. A minlmum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each
- welt while pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh” formation water
Is belng sampled and the parameters have stabllized. If the well is low ylelding, It may be purged dry
and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to
approximately 80 percent of tha Initlal water level before a sample Is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bafler and
string. ' The water sample Is decanted from the baller into laboratory-provided contalners (appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-gasoline analyses are
“collected in 40-millliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrechlorc
acld {HCL) to a pH of less than 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter In the field and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples
are labeled Immediately upon collection and logged on the chaln-of-custody record. Sample label and
chaln-of-custody recorded Informatlon includes the project name and number, sample kientiflcation, date
and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler’s name. Sample bottles are placed In
plastic bags (to protect the bottles and iabels) and on Ice (frozen water) In an insulated cooler and are
shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chaln-of-éustody record documents who has possession of the samples unti! the analyses Is
performed. Other pertinent Information iIs also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record,

Trlp blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory and are placed In the Insulated cooler and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.



Date: 72—‘ lcl4

Projact Name: Sears - Te
Site Address: 2633 Telearaph Ave., Oaland - Page ot 8
Project Number: . 020 0 Project Manager: __Mile Wray
Well ID: MUW-S DTW Measurements:
» Initial: Calc Well Volume:_Z-B2_gal
Well Diameter: 9 Recharge: Well Volume: 3 12 ga
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used _
Peristaltic : Hand Bailed YSI: Other: C-
Gear Drive__ Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other Omega:
Purge _
Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallons
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Project Name: Sears - . Date: [ 2.1-<19

Sie Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand . page__2 ot 8
Project Number: 020204554,061002 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: Mw 1 DTW Measuremgnts: _

9 i Initial: Calc Well Volume: _l%___qal :
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume:_< 5.4 gal
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic______ Hand Bailed YSi: Other:;
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac: ]
Submersnbl E E Other, Omega: X

Temp _ Purge
¥ __C || Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
E Gallons

1S.8 | L83 [T105 | & Cloar
G40 | v | 18q | L8O | 2 !
941 11549 | 109 128 | 4 c " “
Q42 Lo |0 (61D | b “




ProjédNarﬁe: S - Te Date:, bz 1-94

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page_ > ot O
Project Numbetr: 020204554,061002 Project Manager: ___Milke Wray
Well ID: ' MW - (.0 DTW Measurements:

o Initial: Calc Well Volume: ﬁjal
Well Diameter: 3 Recharge: 2 Well Volume:_3 . al
Purge Method . Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Ysh Other___ -~ -
Gear Drive ’é Air Liit Hydac:
Submersible QOther, Omega:__ <

=+

Temp Purge
C || Conductivity pH Volume Comments
E Gallons

L

2
g | -4 | 524 |(plD 4
(o

as8 |il.4 Sa0 - 59

15
\\
|




Profect Name: ears - Te | Date:__ la 144

Site Address: 2633 Teleqraph Ave., Oaldand page_ 4 o 8

Project Numbetr: 020204554.061002 Project Manager: __Mike Wray

Well ID: qu DTW Measurements:
Initial: f Calec Well Volume: I 293 gal

) i
Well Diameter: aH Recharge: Well Volume: 2 _ 5.2 gal

Purge Method Pump Depth ft.’ Instruments Used

Peristattic_  HandBailed _ YSl: Cther:
Gear Drive e Adr Lift Hydac:

Submersible. Other, Omega:____ 0

o

Ter;p Purge
C || Conductivity pH Volume Comments
F Gallons

b (N2 | 887 |b-b3

g |+ IV s

| o2 | 1Na | -S90 |03




ijec.t Name: Sears - Telegraph Date:
Ste Address: 2633 Teleraph Ave., Oalkdand page_ S ot 8
Project Number: 020204554.061002 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: M-8 DTW Measurements:

A Initial: Calc Well Volume: _@__Sal
Well Diameter: Aa Recharge: Well Volume: g _S5.02 gal
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. [nstruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSk Other:
Gear Dnve Air Lift Hydac:
Submers:.lble Qther, Omega:

Temp
Conductivity

Purge
Volume
Gallons

Turbidity Comments - !

ne q% (,, 2| o

'- Ns | 7as || 3 "

“ oag | 1N |.ss st | 4 j
" wag | NG |55 5] S




Profect Natnie: Sears - Teleamph Date:_[2:1-<1d

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakdand Page Lﬂ of 8
Project Number: 020204554,061002 ) Project Manager: ___Mike Wray

Welt ID: Mw a DTW Measuremenis:
- Initial: f Calc Well Volume: ____&D_Jﬂ

\
Well Diameter: (a Recharge: Well Volume: 57
Purge Method Pump Depih_______ﬂ Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSt: Other:
GearDrive___ AirLift Hydac:
Submers;ble le_ D~ Other, Omega:___ A=

Purge
Volume
Gallons

Condugtivity pH

oo

by

{p2S &,Lﬂ%
(033 | Lo

74
2
“ pag 180 | baz L | 4
L

[

j04s | 18.1 29 106




Projebtﬂél.'n‘e: Sears - Te Date; !a {qu—

She Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page 1 of 8
Project Number: 02020 06 Project Manager: ___Mile Wray

Well ID: Mw 4 DTW Measurements: )
. Initial: i_ Calc Well Volume: |-&i gal

iof
Well Diameter: 2 Recharge: Well Volume: 2 5.l gl
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Y5l Other___~ =
Gear Drive, Air Lift Hydac: :
Submersible__¥< Other, Omega:

=i S |

Temp Purge :
Time X ¢ || Conductivity Volume Turbidity Comments
E : Gallons

Cloayr

L

pse | NG | .lbas | &u z
]

o) | 180 Q| 1-00 4
{1

Lo

.L:o:ga (3.0 L35 | 16D

\&




Projeét Name: Sears - Telegraph pate:___[2+]- G4

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland Page e) of 8
Project Number: 020204554,061002 Project Manager: __ Mike Wray
Well ID: MW 2 DTW Measurements:
- a "o [nitial: Calc Well Volume: al

Well Diameter: Recharge: 2 Well Volume: g al

. . -
Purge Method "PumpDepth______ {t Instruments Used : _
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Yslk ‘Other__- ...
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Cther Omega;

Y :

Temp Purge
C || Conductivity - pH Volume Turbidity Comments
= Gallons

3
S
S .
—
&
-

HAS Plolu

\f

- u

I I O N




ATTACHMENT 4

Lahoratory Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Record

B GrRounDwATER
I | | TECHNOLOGY, INC,

5445QMSR.494




Client Number: 020204554
Project ID:  Sears 2633 Telegraph
Qakland

ENVIRONMENTAL Wod;ofderNumber: C4-12-0035
WY LAEORATORIES, INC.

Northwest Region

4080-C Pike Lane

Concord, CA 94520

(510) 685-7852

(800) 544-3422 from inside Californio
(800) 423-7143 from outside California

(510) 825-0720 (FAX) December 12, 1994

Mike Wray

Groundwater Technology, Inc.
4057 Port Chicago Hwy.
Concord, CA 94520

Enclosed please find the analytical results for samples received by GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. on 12/02/94, under chain of custody record 32663.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by GTEL,
which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. ‘Analytical work for this project
met QA/QC criteria, unless otherwise stated in the footnotes. This report is to be repro-
duced only in full.

GTEL is certified by the California State Department of Health Services, Laboratory certi-
fication number E1075, to perform analyses for drinking water, wastewater, and hazardous
waste materiais according to EPA protocols.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis or if we can be of further assistance,
please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

&A}MC@)&,@)‘CI

O-#- ¢
Rashmi Shah
Laboratory Director

GTEL Concord, CA Page 10of 4
C4120035.AW




Client Number: 020204554
Project ID: Sears 2633 Telegraph
Oakdand

Work Order Number: C4-12-0035

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Qil in Water

Modified EPA Methods 3510/80154

a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-_&46, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA Novernber 1585.
b., Hydrocarbaon pattern not characteristic of motor oil.
c.  Uncategorized compounds inciuded in concentration.

d. _Surrogate recovery greater than upper control limit due to target compound interference.
[ GTEL Sample Number 02 | o3 04 ose |
i Client Identification MW-5 MW-1 MW-6 MW-7
| Date Sampled 12/01/04 | 12/01/84 | 12/01/94 | 12/01/94
" Date Extracted 12/03/94 | 12/03/94 | 12/03/94 | 12/03/94
Date Analyzed 12/07/94 | 12/07/94 | 12/07/94 | 12/07/94
Detection
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug /L
TPH as Motor Qi 250 <250 <250 <250 <250
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1
[L_O-Terphenyl surrogate, % recovery _ 77.1 72.1 83.2 93.8
lr GTEL Sample Number } 06b 07° 08 GCJ
120694
Client Identification Mw-8 MW-2 MwW-4 METHOD
BLANK
Date Sampled 12/01/94 | 12/01/94 | 12/01/94 -
Date Extracted ' 12/03/94 | 12/03/94 | 12/03/94 | 12/03/94
I  Date Analyzed 12/07/94 | 12/09/94 | 12/07/94 | 12/06/94
Detaction
Analyte Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
TPH as Motor Ol 250 <250 1300 580 <250
Detection Limit Multipiier 1 1 1 1
O-Terphenyl surrogate, % recovery 1o 1634 93.0 869 |

GTEL Concord, CA Page20f4
C4120038. AW

JGTEL

ENYIRONMENTAL
LARORATORIZES, INC.




Client Murnber: 020204554
Project iD: Sears 2633 Telegraph

Qakland
Work Order Number: C4-12-0035

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Dissolved Metals in Water

GTEL Sample Number 02 04 05 06
Client Identification MW-5 MW-6 MW-7 MW-8
Date Sampled 12/01/94 | 12/01/94| 12/01/94| 12/01/94
" Date Preparede 12/02/94 | 12/02/94 | 12/02/94 | 12/02/94
Date Analyzed (Method 6010) 12/08/94 | 12/08/94 | 12/08/94 | 12/08/94
" Date Analyzed (Method 7421) 12/05/94 | 12/05/94 | 12/05/94 | 12/05/94
EPA Detection
Analyte Method2 | Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L I
Cadmium EPA 6010b 5 <5 <5 <5 <5 I
Chromium, total EPA 6010b 10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Lead EPA 7421¢ 5 <5 <b <5 <5
Nickel EPA&O1OP| - 20 <20 <20 <20 <20
Zinc EPA 6010P 20 <20 32 28 <20
Detection Limit Multiplier 1 1 1 1 |

Test Methods for Evaluating Salid Waste, SW-848, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986,

Inductively Caupled Argon Plasma(ICP

Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption (GFAA)

E‘.Iggg‘?gzved water sample passed through a 0.45 micron filter and analyzed as a dissolved metal. Sample was lab filtered on

soop

GTEL Concord, CA

Page 3of 4
C4120035.”RW

BGTEL

ENYIRONMENTAL
WP A1CRAIORIES, INC.



Client Number: 020204554
Project ID: Sears 2633 Telegraph
Qakiand
Work Order Numbear: C4-12-0035

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Dissolved Metals in Water

GTEL Sample Number 07 08 120294
MET
Client Identification Mw-2 MW-4 | METHOD
. BLANK
Date Sampled 12/01/94| 12/01/94 -
Date Prepared® 12/02/94| 12/02/94 | 12/02/94
Date Anafyzed (Method 6010) 12/08/94 | 12/08/94 | 12/08/94
Date Analyzed (Method 7421) 12/05/94 | 12/05/941 12/05/94
EPA Detection
Analyte Method? | Limit, ug/L Concentration, ug/L
Cadmium EPA 6010P 5 6 NR <5
Chromium, total EPA 6010P 10 <10 NR <10
Lead EPA7421¢| = 5 <5 <5 <5
Nickel EPA 6010t 20 <20 NR <20
Zinc EPA 6010b 20 <20 NR <20
Detection Limit Multiplier _ T 1 1 1
a. Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, Third Edition, Revision 0, US EPA November 1986,
b. Inductively Coupled Argen Ftasma(lCP)
c. (Graphite Furnace Atomic Absorption (GFAA)
8. ?2%;?;?“ water sample passed through a .45 micron filter and analyzed as a dissclved metal. Sample was lab filtered on
NR = Not Requested.
GTEL Concord, CA Page 4 of 4 G T E L
C4120035.RW

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP srcrATORIES. INC.




GTEL Client ID: 020204554 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Login Number: 4120035 ¥olatile Organics
Project ID (number): 020204554 Hethod: EPA 602
Project ID (name): Sears/2366 Telegraph Ave., Oakland. CA Matrix: Agqueous

Reporting
Limit  Units Concentration:

?oTuene

Motes:
Dilutton Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 602:
“Test Procedures for Analysis of Organic Pollutants™, Cude of Federal Regulations, 40CFR Part 136. Appendix A. Acceptability Timits for recovery in the

Bromofluorobenzene (BFB) surrogate is 62-129%.

GTEL Concord, CA
C4120035:1

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP (A10RAIORIES, INC.




GTEL Client ID: 020204554 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Login Number: 4120035 Yolatile Organics
Project ID (number): 020204554 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID {name): Sears/2366 Telegraph Ave., Oakland. CA Matrix: Aqueous

Concentration:

BFB (Surrogate) -- X . 109. 109.
Notes:

Pilution Factor:

Oilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 8020:
~Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods”, SW-846. Third Edition including promutgated Update 1. Acceptabtlity limits for

recovery in the Bromofluorcbenzene (BFB) surrogate is §2-129%. Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap.

GTEL Concord, CA
C4120035:1

GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL
WP (AvoRATORIES, INC,
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GTEL Client ID: 020204554 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Login Number: 4120035 Volatile Organics
Project ID {number): 020204554 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): Sears/2366 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA Matrix: Agueous

Reporting
Limit

To]uene

BFB (Surrogate) X 108.
Notes:

Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 8020:
"Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste. Physical/Chemical Methods®. SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update 1. Acceptability ¥imits for
recavery in the Bromofluorobenzene (BFB) surrogate 1s 62-129%. Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons {TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap.

GTEL Concord, CA
C4120035:2

|GTEL

ENVYIRONMENTAL
WP ArCRATORIES. INC
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GTEL Client ID: 020204554 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: 4120035 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 020204554 Method: EPA 3020
Project ID (name): Sears/2366 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA Matrix: Aquecus

Method Blank Results

QC Batch No: 120794M4-1
Date Analyzed: 07-DEC-94

Analyte

Xylenes (Total)

Notes:

GTEL

GTEL Concord, CA o
€4120035:1 WP AsCRATGRIES. INC.




HGTEL

ERL-TUAE-R LRI 1 4

4080 PIKE LANE, SUITE C
CONCORD, CA 94520
(510) 685-7852

(800) 423-7143

AND ANAL YSIS REQUEST

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

““"Z'ANALYSIS REQUEST . "

7 Business Days
Ciher

Conlirmation #

ompany Name: Phone #: & 1O -{g 7+ 93’8') w4
. 13
1 Vs FAX #: L 21
Company Address: Sile Location: ol s Il il 2
E g [] il m ld:] E.‘..J E g N
4050 et Chicago o33 Te Jegrph, oale| |54 |3 =gl |E[En |8 [v 2
Project Manager: Client Project ID: (#}0'26204554 ik )i [;, 2 T HGIE . z q é
] @ 0 wlwn | ] 2|
MIKE (wdAy wang) SEALS wl 2l a|nidl | NEIE R RIS 33 N
I altes! thal the proper tield sampling Sarnpler Name {Print): S| 212w 2|, £ 01N | €] § [_)‘ = N Dy R
procedures were used during the ARIEIEE R RN al ol al @12 Bla| 2P| R . S| Y
collechon of these samples. MAQK Iﬂ 1 8lala NG| & s o] 2| 8 i~ glUu &2 8 ‘b
Method Ul glelelelz| gl 2l 8 HENEIE IR 5| % [U] p = Q 8
” Matrix Peod Sampling géggiﬂ?ﬁ&&gﬁﬁﬁeuﬂfléﬁuggg >
Field GVEL |G reserve -ﬁhf‘ggg;unwwgdi%%g‘;mi.lgu‘-—Fﬂ
Sample Lab # < wi B sTal 8] 8| S| B3l gl Ss el =i glaialadz|lo RldE
Elx ul2|c o @l © 8l olal 2l 2 ol ol o | x| = & alg|z|3E
ID Lab Use | w ol Q| w al & G |WE| w | R § 8l B[ E| & ] ®] & B B @ a0 SjE|d[E| @ v
(On,)gzéI:O,{GO%mE&,{%w gmm-aac_uim<<<<<<<l—5«zgggﬂ.l
y O|x\3x|3|8IE| o 2| 2 slklcl 5 | 2 |62 Eia|E|a] 8|5 8]&] 5|8 a5 85 HAV=
TG Ol XY g — | |X =
— ~ [ I .
_Mws 02 __|o X X 2o} |X = XX 1y
Muw- | 03 'Y X X [ lf24a X AT X|_ | |
Muwp oA b X Y| | gse ) X —1 X|X
- Mw) o5 A x| | [k |X e X [y
A o6 o X I IE P A% X[ X
Mw:2 07 I X MERTECE = L Xx X
- - / 4
Mw-4 og P X I RIS IXIY =4 X| Y,
' -~
TAT Special Handling SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS REMARKS: W G e ‘ Pu N
Poonty [24 ) ;] GTEL Contact F[ HQ/\ H,U(J
Expediied (48 hr) 1} Quole/Contract #

Mﬂ'\&l W C{,!UL,\UCJ 7d4t4

Busingss Days i|PO.#
. QA/QC evel
Bueii CLP.Z  Other I;J FAXO

SPECIAL REFORTING REQUIREMENTS

Lab Use Only Lot #: Storage Location

Work Order #: C-q.'zg !O 35

CUSTODY WWT&&& « {2

RECORD

Time Recejved b
J9g1 1230 | a0 et

Reling\ished l) Time Received by:
w s 1 [2)ay) 13 3
Helinquisi#:d by: Date Time Received by Laboratory:

12/2/94113 " 2S5

Wayoilh 72 p 2 (T B AT,



